

Consolidated Case Nos. 18-15068, 18-15069, 18-15070,
18-15071, 18-15072, 18-15128, 18-15133, 18-15134

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

APPELLANTS' RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF

CHAD A. READLER

Acting Assistant Attorney General

ALEX G. TSE

Acting United States Attorney

HASHIM M. MOOPAN

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN

ABBY C. WRIGHT

THOMAS PULHAM

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 514-2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The Acting Secretary’s Decision Is Not Subject to Judicial Review.	4
A. The decision to rescind the DACA policy was a nonreviewable discretionary enforcement decision.	4
B. The INA bars review of plaintiffs’ claims.	14
II. On the Merits, the District Court Erred to the Extent That It Denied the Government’s Motion to Dismiss and Entered a Preliminary Injunction.	19
A. The rescission of the DACA policy was not arbitrary and capricious.....	19
1. Plaintiffs fail to distinguish the <i>Texas</i> decisions’ invalidation of DAPA.	21
2. Because the <i>Texas</i> decisions apply with equal force to DACA, the Acting Secretary reasonably rescinded DACA based on litigation risk.....	24
3. Because the <i>Texas</i> decisions apply with equal force to DACA, the Acting Secretary also reasonably rescinded DACA based on concerns about its legality.	27
4. Plaintiff’s additional arbitrary-and-capricious arguments are without merit.....	30
B. The DACA rescission did not violate equal protection.....	36
C. The implementation of the DACA rescission will not violate due process.	40
D. The district court’s nationwide injunction is overbroad.....	43
III. On Plaintiffs’ Cross-Appeal, the District Court Should Be Affirmed to the Extent That It Granted the Government’s Motion to Dismiss.	51

A.	The DACA rescission did not require notice-and-comment rulemaking.....	51
B.	The denial of DACA renewals does not violate substantive due process.	57
	CONCLUSION	61
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alaska Fish & Wildlife Fed'n & Outdoor Council, Inc. v. Dunkle</i> , 829 F.2d 933 (9th Cir. 1987)	11
<i>American Forest Res. Council v. Ashe</i> , 946 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)	56
<i>Amerijet Int'l, Inc. v. Pistole</i> , 753 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	21, 32
<i>Arizona Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 855 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2018 WL 1369140 (Mar. 19, 2018)	29
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	29
<i>Arpin v. Santa Clara Valley Transp. Agency</i> , 261 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2001)	51
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	40, 41
<i>Barabona-Gomez v. Reno</i> , 236 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Nielsen</i> , No. 16-cv-4756, 2018 WL 1532370 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2018)	42, 51, 55
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	58
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974)	20, 25, 28
<i>Bresgal v. Brock</i> , 843 F.2d 1163 (9th Cir. 1987)	44, 45, 46, 47

<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	45
<i>Casa de Maryland v. DHS</i> , No. 17-2942, 2018 WL 1156769 (D. Md. Mar. 5, 2018).....	20, 47
<i>Catholic Soc. Servs., Inc. v. INS</i> , 232 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Chaney v. Heckler</i> , 718 F.2d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	10
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	52
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	32
<i>Coalition on Sensible Transp., Inc. v. Dole</i> , 826 F.2d 60 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	32
<i>Consumer Energy Council of Am. v. FERC</i> , 673 F.2d 425 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	56
<i>Crane v. Johnson</i> , 783 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2015).....	29
<i>Crowley Caribbean Transp., Inc. v. Pena</i> , 37 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	8, 9, 11
<i>De Beers Consol. Mines v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 212 (1945).....	46
<i>Doran v. Houle</i> , 721 F.2d 1182 (9th Cir. 1983).....	42
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	30
<i>Edison Elec. Inst. v. EPA</i> , 996 F.2d 326 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	8

<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	21, 30
<i>Gerhart v. Lake County</i> , 637 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2011).....	58
<i>In re GGM, PC</i> , 165 F.3d 1026 (5th Cir. 1999).....	41
<i>Gonzales-Caraveo v. Sessions</i> , 882 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 13
<i>ICC v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987).....	2, 4, 7
<i>International Longshoremen's & Warehousemen's Union v. Meese</i> , 891 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>International Longshoremen's Ass'n v. National Mediation Bd.</i> , 785 F.2d 1098 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	9
<i>Jean v. Nelson</i> , 711 F.2d 1455 (11th Cir. 1983).....	37
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	17, 18
<i>Kenney v. Glickman</i> , 96 F.3d 1118 (8th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	50
<i>Kwai Fun Wong v. United States</i> , 373 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2004).....	37
<i>Lamb-Weston, Inc. v. McCain Foods, Ltd.</i> , 941 F.2d 970 (9th Cir. 1991).....	46

<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993).....	10, 51
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973).....	48, 49
<i>Los Angeles Haven Hospice, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 638 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2011).....	44, 46
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	49
<i>Mada-Luna v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 813 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1987).....	3, 29, 52, 53, 55
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	49
<i>McFarlin v. Conseco Servs., LLC</i> , 381 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2004).....	41
<i>Meinhold v. Department of Def.</i> , 34 F.3d 1469 (9th Cir. 1994).....	44
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	31
<i>Montana Air Chapter No. 29 v. FLRA</i> , 898 F.2d 753 (9th Cir 1990).....	8, 9
<i>Morales de Soto v. Lynch</i> , 824 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2016).....	12, 14, 54
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	19, 20, 31, 32
<i>Municipality of Anchorage v. United States</i> , 980 F.2d 1320 (9th Cir. 1992).....	54
<i>National Treasury Emps. Union v. Cornelius</i> , 617 F. Supp. 365 (D.D.C. 1985).....	56

<i>National Treasury Emps. Union v. Horner</i> , 854 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	11
<i>National Wildlife Fed'n v. EPA</i> , 980 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	11
<i>Noel v. Chapman</i> , 508 F.2d 1023 (2d Cir. 1975)	11
<i>Organized Village of Kake v. USDA</i> , 795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015)	26
<i>OSG Bulk Ships, Inc. v. United States</i> , 132 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. FPC</i> , 506 F.2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	51, 52
<i>Pacific Shores Props., LLC v. City of Newport Beach</i> , 730 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2013)	38
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)	52
<i>Rajah v. Mukasey</i> , 544 F.3d 427 (2d Cir. 2008)	39
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	1, 6, 14, 15, 17, 18, 36, 37, 38
<i>Robbins v. Reagan</i> , 780 F.2d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	14
<i>Romeiro de Silva v. Smith</i> , 773 F.2d 1021 (9th Cir. 1985)	53, 56, 59
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Locke</i> , 776 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Serrato v. Clark</i> , 486 F.3d 560 (9th Cir. 2007)	6

<i>Syncor Int’l Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	52
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 86 F. Supp. 3d 591 (S.D. Tex. 2015)	22
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015), <i>aff’d by an equally divided Court</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016).....	1, 22, 23, 29, 34, 55
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005).....	57, 58
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....	43
<i>Trizec Prop., Inc. v. U.S. Mineral Prods. Co.</i> , 974 F.2d 602 (5th Cir. 1992).....	25
<i>Trump v. International Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017).....	25, 45
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	36, 40
<i>United States v. Carona</i> , 660 F.3d 360 (9th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>United States v. Hovsepian</i> , 359 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Parco v. Morris</i> , 426 F. Supp. 976 (E.D. Pa. 1977)	55
<i>Villa-Anguiano v. Holder</i> , 727 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	37
<i>Virginia Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001).....	46

<i>Walters v. Reno</i> , 145 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	25
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996)	40
<i>Zepeda v. U.S. INS</i> , 753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1983).....	46

Statutes:

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)-(c).....	51
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(A)	3, 51
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)	1, 4
5 U.S.C. § 705.....	46
6 U.S.C. § 202(5).....	24
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(1)	33
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b).....	1
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9).....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1252(g).....	15, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	40

Rule:

Fed. R. App. P. 5(b)(1)	40
-------------------------------	----

Other Authorities:

Remarks by the President on Immigration (June 15, 2012),
<https://go.usa.gov/xnZFY> 30, 58

Statement from President Trump (Sept. 5, 2017),
[https://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2017/09/05/
statement-president-donald-j-trump](https://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2017/09/05/statement-president-donald-j-trump).....35

USCIS, DHS, *Frequently Asked Questions: Rejected DACA Requests Q5*
(Dec. 27, 2017), <https://www.uscis.gov/daca2017/mail-faqs>.....42

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Attorney General’s Manual on the
Administrative Procedure Act* (1947)51
